



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 530/2025**

ALKEM LABORATORIES LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Ramya, Adv.

versus

BRUVENTIS HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD. & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER
27.08.2025

%

Regular stenographer is on leave today.

Compliance affidavit has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff under order 39 Rule 3, vide dairy no. 3968578/2025. Same be taken on record.

Defendant no. 1 was served via ordinary mode on 15.07.2025. Written statement of defendant no. 1 is already on record, replication has been filed to the written statement of defendant no. 1 by the plaintiff, same is within this prescribed period therefore taken on record.

Defendant no. 2 was served via ordinary mode but no date has been mentioned. Report with respect to the remaining process is awaited. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that the matter is pending in mediation for today at 4:00PM.



I.A. 17379/2025 (By the defendant no. 2 under the Proviso to Order VIII Rule 1 CPC (as amended by CCA) for taking the written statement on record beyond the prescribed period of 30 days but within 120 days)

Notice issued. Not opposed. Delay of 8 days in filing the written statement is condoned. Replication be filed in accordance with law, written statement has been taken on record.

I.A. 13579/2025 (u/o 39 Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply of defendant no. 1 and 2 is under objection, objection be removed as per law then rejoinder, if any be filed in accordance with the law.

List on **19.09.2025**.

AUGUST 27, 2025

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any